Career

Management

.———_—_Z_——_
N D —

JEFFREY H. GREENHAUS
T R S R U BT

L mdis i o L0 s



Career

Management

Jeffrey H. Greenhaus

Drexel University

The Dryden Press

Harcourt Brace Jovanovich College Publishers
Fort Worth Philadelphia San Diego

New York Orlando Austin San Antonio
Toronto Montreal London Sydney Tokyo



Acquisitions Editor: Joan Resler

Project Editor: Jan Doty

Design Director: Alan Wendt

Production Supervisor: Diane Tenzi

Director of Editing, Design, and Production: Jane Perkins

Text and Cover Designer: Margery Dole
Copy Editor: Carolyn Hirschman
Compositor: Donnelley Rocappi

Text Type: Goudy Old Style

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Greenhaus, Jeffrey H.

Career management.

Bibliography: p.

Includes indexes.

1. Manpower planning. 2. Vocational guidance.
I. Title.
HF5549-5-M3G734 1987 650.1'4 86-4264
ISBN 0-03-070446-4

Printed in the United States of America

20909 8 7 6

Copyright © 1987 by The Dryden Press

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy,
recording, or any information-storage and retrieval system, without permission in
writing from the publisher.

Requests for permission to make copies of any part of the work should be mailed
to: Copyrights and Permissions Department, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers,
Orlando, Florida 32887.

Address orders:
The Dryden Press
Orlando, Florida 32887

Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc.
The Dryden Press
Saunders College Publishing



9

Career

Management




To Adele,
Joanne, and Michele



THE DRYDEN PRESS
SERIES IN MANAGEMENT

Arthur G. Bedeian, Consulting Editor

Albanese and Van Fleet

Organizational Behavior: A Managerial
Viewpoint

Bedeian

Management

Bedeian

Organizations: Theory and Analysis,
Text and Cases

Second Edition

Boone and Kurtz

Contemporary Business

Fifth Edition

Bowman and Branchaw

Business Communication:

From Process to Product

Bowman and Branchaw
Business Report Writing

Chen and McGarrah
Productivity Management:
Text and Cases

Compaine and Litro
Business: An Introduction

Cullinan
Business English for Industry and the
Professions

Gaither

Production and

Operations Management:

A Problem-Solving and Decision-
Making Approach

Third Edition

Gatewood and Feild
Human Resource Selection

Greenhaus

Career Management

Higgins

Strategy: Formulation,
Implementation, and Control

Higgins and Vincze

Strategic Management and
Organizational

Policy: Text and Cases

Third Edition

Hills

Compensation Decision Making

Hodgetts
Modern Human Relations at Work
Third Edition

Holley and Jennings
Personnel/Human Resource
Management:

Contributions and Activities

Second Edition

Holley and Jennings

The Labor Relations Process

Second Edition

Huseman, Lahiff, Penrose, and Hatfield
Business Communication:

Strategies and Skills

Second Edition

Huseman, Lahiff, and Penrose
Readings and Applications in
Business Communication
Second Edition

Jauch, Coltrin, Bedeian, and
Glueck

The Managerial Experience:
Cases, Exercises, and Readings
Fourth Edition

Kuehl and Lambing

Small Business: Planning and
Management

Lee

Introduction to Management Science

Miner
Theories of Organizational Behavior

Miner
Theories of Organizational
Structure and Process

Paine and Anderson
Strategic Management

Paine and Naumes

Organizational Strategy and

Policy: Text and Cases

Third Edition

Ray and Eison

Supervision

Robinson

International Business Management:
A Guide to Decision Making

Second Edition

Robinson

The Internationalization of Business:
An Introduction

Smith

Management System:

Analyses and Applications

Stone

Understanding Personnel Management
Tombari

Business and Society: Strategies

for the Enviroment and Public Policy
Varner

Contemporary Business Report Writing
Weekly and Aggarwal

International Business: Operating in
the Global Economy

Zikmund

Business Research Methods



I wrote this book to express three strongly held beliefs about careers and career
management. First, career management is a process by which individuals can
guide, direct, and influence the course of their careers. The model of career
management adopted in this book—an active, problem-solving approach to work
and life—specifies how people can collect information, gain insight into them-
selves and their environment, develop appropriate goals and strategies, and ob-
tain useful feedback regarding their efforts. The career management model is
initially examined in Part One of Career Management, but the theme of active
involvement in career decisions runs throughout the book.

Second, it is useful to view a career in developmental terms as it evolves
throughout a person’s life. Different career stages present somewhat unique tasks
and issues, ranging from a young adult’s preoccupation with choosing an occupa-
tion to an older employee’s need to prepare for retirement. Despite these differ-
ences, the role of career management is fundamentally the same at all stages of
career development: to make sound decisions based on insight and to implement
the decisions effectively. Part Two of Career Management discusses the stages of
career development and emphasizes the role of active career management at each
stage.

Third, career management efforts must take into account the intertwining of
work and nonwork lives. Work can affect the quality of life in many ways.
Extensive job stress can impair one’s physical and emotional well-being, and the
potential conflict between work and family lives must be understood by everyone
who hopes to combine work and family involvements. Although much of Part
Three of Career Management is devoted to this issue, the need to consider the

vii



viii Preface

relationship between work and nonwork pursuits is emphasized throughout the
book.

This book was written with several audiences in mind. First, it is intended
primarily for students (and other individuals) who wish to learn more about
career dynamics and how to manage their own careers. Career Management was
written to provide an understanding of career development and a framework in
which career mana, ement can be pursued.

The second audience, human resource specialists, can also profit from the
material in Career Management. It is impossible to develop effective career man-
agement programs in organizations without a deep appreciation of the kinds of
decisions and dilemmas individuals face in their careers. Third, this book was
written for my peers, researchers in career development and career management.
I hope it helps pull together recent research and theory on careers and stimulates
much-needed additional research in this area.

Career Management was designed as a primary or supplementary text for
undergraduate and graduate courses in careers, personnel/human resource man-
agement, and organizational behavior. To meet these students’ needs; the book
contains the following:

A balance of theory and application. The material in Career Management
is theory- and research-based because students must appreciate the
concepts that underlie career management principles and techniques.
In addition, nearly every chapter offers pragmatic applications of the
concepts. It is hoped that students will emerge with a framework and
a set of guidelines that can serve as a career management “map”’ for
years to come.

Mixture of individual and organizational actions. Although career
management is viewed as an individual problem-solving and decision-
making process, work organizations can do much to stimulate it
effectively. Therefore, most chapters include actions or programs
organizations can provide to promote employee career management;
Chapter 12 is devoted exclusively to career management systems in
organizations. This information should be useful to human resource
specialists in organizations as well as students and employees assessing
employers’ or prospective employers’ support of career management.
Moreover, an understanding of the organization’s role in career
management can help individuals become more effective supervisors
at some point in their career.

Learning exercises to help readers practice career management skills. The
exercises provide an opportunity for the reader to engage in career
exploration, career goal setting, and career strategy development, key
ingredients in the career management process. Although the
conceptual material can be grasped independently of the learning
exercises, it is recommended that the experiential learning derived
from the exercises be incorporated into the course.



Preface ix

Instructors may consider two issues regarding use of the learning exercises.
First is the question of timing. Learning exercises I through IV are introduced in
Chapter 3. It is suggested that students read Chapter 3 in its entirety before
beginning these exercises. Learning exercises V and VI are introduced in Chapter
4, and exercises VII and VIII, in Chapter 6. Again, it is suggested that the
relevant chapters be read before the exercises are begun.

Second is the issue of where readers should enter their responses to the
learning exercises. Although there is space for responses on most of the learning
exercise sheets, some readers (and instructors) may find it insufficient. One re-
viewer of Career Management suggested that readers write all of their responses to
the exercises in a separate career management notebook. This suggestion has
great merit because it not only eliminates space constraints but enables readers to
add more material to each exercise later after reading subsequent chapters or
reflecting further on a topic.

A number of people have provided stimulation, advice, and/or support and
have directly or indirectly contributed to this book. My initial interest in careers
can be traced to Abraham K. Korman’s significant research on the self-concept
and his enthusiastic supervision of my doctoral research. Now, more than 15
years later, | am still impressed by his ability to identify the important issues that
link human beings to the world of work.

I am also indebted to the many other scholars whose research has influenced
my own thinking about careers and whose works are cited extensively in this
book. I hope my interpretation of others’ research does justice to their contribu-
tions.

My early thinking about the career management process was aided immea-
surably by Thomas Sugalski, one of my former doctoral students at Stevens
Institute of Technology. My supervision of his dissertation forced both of us to
clarify our thoughts as we attempted to develop and test a model of individual
career management.

I would also like to thank my students at Drexel University for their enthu-
siasm in discussing their views of career management and their willingness to
share many personal career experiences. My colleagues in the Department of
Management and Organizational Sciences at Drexel have been very supportive of
my efforts; two of them, Saroj Parasuraman and Wayne M. Wormley, provided
critical and constructive reviews of selected chapters.

I also thank Arthur G. Bedeian of Lousiana State University for his contin-
ual encouragement in the preparation of this book and Joan Resler, Jan Doty,
Doris Milligan, Teresa Chartos, and Carolyn Hirschman of The Dryden Press for
their assistance through the various publishing stages. Three colleagues—Sam
Gould of the University of Dayton, Samuel Rabinowitz of Rutgers University,
and James S. Russell of the University of Oregon—went beyond the call of duty
in providing thoroughly professional, constructive, detailed, and timely reviews
of each chapter of this book. I am extremely grateful for their expertise, care, and
time.

On a more personal level, I am forever grateful for the love, guidance, and



X Preface

support of my parents, Majorie and Sam, whose influence extends far beyond
this book. Finally, I wish to dedicate this book to my wife, Adele, and my
daughters, Joanne and Michele, whose presence and love have enriched my life
and nourished my career.



s PART ONE
The Career
Management
Process:
Theory and
Application
1

.|
C ONTENT S

CHAPTER 1
Introduction to the Study of Careers

Definition of Career Concepts

The Meaning of a Career

Career Management

Career Development

The Need to Understand Career Dynamics
The Individual Perspective

The Organizational Perspective

Summary of the Contemporary Workscene
Organization of the Book

Summary

Discussion Questions

CHAPTER 2
A Model of Career Management

An Overview of the Career Management
Model

Theory and Research on the Career
Management Process

Career Exploration

Awareness

Career Goal

xi

NI -R BV L0 | w

13
14
14
15

17

18

20
21
23



xii Contents

Career Strategy 25
Career Appraisal 28
Career Management as on Ongoing Process 30
Indicators of Effective Career Management 31
The Careers of Mike Terry

and Joe Francis 33
Mike Terry 33
Joe Francis 34
Analysis of Terry and Francis 36
Summary 39
Discussion Questions 39
CHAPTER 3
Applications of a Career Management
Model: A Guide to Career Exploration 41
A Note to the Reader on

Learning Exercises 41
Types of Career Exploration 4?2
Self-Exploration 4?2
Techniques for Effective

Self-Exploration 45
Environmental Exploration 48
Overcoming Obstacles to Career Exploration:

A Set of Guidelines 52
Incomplete Exploration 52
Coerced Exploration 53
Random and Diffuse Exploration 53
Ineffective Forms of Career Exploration 53
Defensive Self-Exploration 54
Exclusion of Nonwork Considerations 54
Self and Enviromental Exploration: A

Reciprocal Relationship 54
Summary 55
Discussion Questions 56
CHAPTER 4
Applications of a Career Management
Model: Goals, Strategies, and Appraisal 57
Career Goal Setting 57
Components of Career Goals 58
Steps in Career Goal Setting 58
Owercoming Obstacles to Goal Setting: A Set of

Guidelines 62

Career Strategies 66



Contents

s PART TWO
The Stages of
Career
Development
77

Guidelines for the Development of Career
Strategies

Career Appraisal

Types and Sources of Information Derived from
Career Appraisal

Guidelines for Effective Career Appraisal

Career Management: A Blend of Formal and
Informal Activities

Summary

Discussion Questions

CHAPTER 5
Life/Career Development: An Overview

Adult Life Development

Erikson’s Approach to Life Development
Levinson’s Approach to Life Development
Stages of Career Development

Stage 1: Preparation for Work

Stage 2: Organizational Entry

Stage 3: The Early Career

Stage 4: The Midcareer

Stage 5: The Late Career

Difficulties in Applying a Career Stage Perspective
Summary

Discussion Questions

CHAPTER 6
Preparation for Work: Understanding
Occupational Choices

Theories of Occupational Choice

Occupational Choice as a Matching Process

Occupational Choice as a Developmental Process

Occupational Choice as a Decision-Making Task

Social and Cultural Influences on Occupational
Choice

Occupational Choices of Women

Occupational Choices of American Minorities

Guidelines for Effective Occupational
Decision Making

The Development of Self-Awareness

Development of Accurate Occupational
Information

Effective Goal Setting

Development of Career Strategies

Summary

Discussion Questions

xiii

67
69

70
71

73
74
75

79

80
80
81
86
86
88
89
89

91
92

EKEER

102
104
108

110
110

111
112
113
115
115



xiv Contents

CHAPTER 7
Organizational Entry 117
Theories of Organizational Choice 119
The Role of Expectations in Organizational

Entry 121
Development of Unrealistic Expectations 122
Organizational Actions During the Entry

Process 126
Attraction of Job Candidates 127
Realistic Recruitment 128
Individual Actions During the Entry Process 132
Development of Self-Awareness 132
Identification of Prospective Employers 133
Effective Job Interview Behavior 133
Assessing Organizations 135
Choosing Organizations 137
Summary 137
Discussion Questions 138
CHAPTER 8
The Early Career:
Establishment and Achievement 139
The Establishment Period 140
Stages of Organizational Socialization 141
Mutual Acceptance and the Psychological

Contract 145
Continuing Tasks 145
Floundering: Learning through Experience 146
Organizational Actions During Establishment 148
Effective Recruitment 148
Effective Orientation Programs 149
Early Job Challenge 149
Frequent and Constructive Feedback 151
The First Supervisor: A Critical Resource 151
Encouragement of Mentor Relationships 152
Individual Actions During Establishment 154
Career Exploration 154
Influence the Environment 154
The Achievement Period 155
Organizational Actions During Achievement 157
Provide Sufficient Challenge and Responsibility 157
Performance Appraisal and Feedback 157

Construction of Realistic and Flexible Career
Paths 158



Contents

Stimulate Career Exploration

Help Formulate a Career Management Plan

Individual Actions During Achievement

Performance and Responsibility on the Current
Job

Set Realistic Goals

Mobility Paths

Attaining Sponsorship

A Word of Caution

The Early Career: A Question of Timing

Summary

Discussion Questions

CHAPTER 9
Middle and Late Career Issues

The Middle Career Years

Confronting the Midlife Transition

Remaining Productive: Growth, Maintenance, or
Stagnation?

Midcareer Change

Organizational Actions During Midcareer

Help Employees Understand Midcareer
Experiences

Provide Expanded and Flexible Mobility
Opportunities

Utilization of the Current Job

Encourage and Teach Mentoring Skills

Training and Continuing Education

Broaden the Reward System

Individual Actions During Midcareer

The Late Career

Productivity

Preparation for Retirement

Organizational and Individual Actions During
Late Career

Understanding Older Employees

Performance Standards and Feedback

Education and Job Restructuring

Development and Enforcement of
Nondiscrimination Policies

Development of Retirement Planning Programs

Establishment of Flexible Work Patterns

Individual Actions

Summary

Discussion Questions

XV

158
159
160

160
161
161
162
162
162
163
164

165

166
166

167
171
173

173

174
175
175
176
176
177
178
179
180

182
182
182
182

183
183
184
184
185
186



xvi

s PART
THREE
Integration of
Work,
Nonwork,
and
Organizational
Needs
187

CHAPTER 10
Job Stress

Job Stress: An Overview

Sources and Consequences of Stress

Type A Behavior as a Source of Stress

Career Transitions as a Source of Stress

Employment Bias as a Source of Stress

Burnout

Coping, Social Support, and Stress

Organizational Actions

Summary

Discussion: The Case of the Stressed
Saleswoman

Discussion Questions

CHAPTER 11

The Intersection of Work and Family
Roles: Implications for Career
Management

A Model of Work-Family Conflict

Work-Family Conflict and the Career Life Cycle

The Two-Career Couple

Sources of Stress

Quality of Life Among Two-Career Couples

Social Support

Coping with Two-Career Issues

Flexibility

Organizational Responses to Work-Family
Issues

Accurate Information

Flexibility

Support Services

Career Management and the Quality of Life

Summary

Discussion Questions

CHAPTER 12
Career Management Systems in
Organizations

An Overview of Career Management
Practices in Organizations

Anticipatory Socialization

Realistic Recruitment

Employee Orientation Programs

Contents

189

190
191
194
197
198
201

202
206
208

209
210

211

212
215
217
218
221
221
222
224

225
225
225
227
228
231
231

233

234
234
235



Contents

Mentoring Programs

Performance Feedback and Coaching

Comprehensive Career Management

Work-Family Interface Programs

Late-Career Programs

OQutplacement Programs

Preretirement Programs

Integration of Career Management with
Human Resource Systems

Illustration of a Career-Oriented Human
Resource System

Summary

Discussion Questions

Epilogue
Learning Exercises
Bibliography

Index

250
250

253

255



