Career Management

9

JEFFREY H. GREENHAUS



Career

Management

Jeffrey H. Greenhaus

Drexel University

The Dryden Press

Harcourt Brace Jovanovich College Publishers

Fort Worth Philadelphia San Diego New York Orlando Austin San Antonio Toronto Montreal London Sydney Tokyo Acquisitions Editor: Joan Resler Project Editor: Jan Doty Design Director: Alan Wendt Production Supervisor: Diane Tenzi Director of Editing, Design, and Production: Jane Perkins

Text and Cover Designer: Margery Dole Copy Editor: Carolyn Hirschman Compositor: Donnelley Rocappi Text Type: Goudy Old Style

Library of Congress Cataloging-in-Publication Data

Greenhaus, Jeffrey H.

Career management.

Bibliography: p. Includes indexes.

1. Manpower planning. 2. Vocational guidance.

I. Title.

HF5549-5-M3G734 1987 650.1'4 86-4264

ISBN 0-03-070446-4

Printed in the United States of America 2-090-9 8 7 6

Copyright © 1987 by The Dryden Press

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information-storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Requests for permission to make copies of any part of the work should be mailed to: Copyrights and Permissions Department, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers, Orlando, Florida 32887.

Address orders: The Dryden Press Orlando, Florida 32887

Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc. The Dryden Press Saunders College Publishing

5

Career

Management

To Adele, Joanne, and Michele

此为试读,需要完整PDF请访问: www.ertongbook.com

THE DRYDEN PRESS SERIES IN MANAGEMENT

Arthur G. Bedeian, Consulting Editor

Albanese and Van Fleet

Organizational Behavior: A Managerial

Viewpoint

Bedeian Management

Bedeian

Organizations: Theory and Analysis,

Text and Cases Second Edition

Boone and Kurtz

Contemporary Business

Fifth Edition

Bowman and Branchaw Business Communication: From Process to Product

Bowman and Branchaw Business Report Writing

Chen and McGarrah

Productivity Management:

Text and Cases

Compaine and Litro

Business: An Introduction

Cullinan

Business English for Industry and the

Professions

Gaither

Production and

Operations Management:

A Problem-Solving and Decision-

Making Approach Third Edition

Gatewood and Feild

Human Resource Selection

Greenhaus

Career Management

Higgins

Strategy: Formulation,

Implementation, and Control

Higgins and Vincze

Strategic Management and

Organizational

Policy: Text and Cases

Third Edition

Hills

Compensation Decision Making

Hodgetts

Modern Human Relations at Work

Third Edition

Holley and Jennings

Personnel/Human Resource

Management:

Contributions and Activities

Second Edition

Holley and Jennings
The Labor Relations Process

Second Edition

Huseman, Lahiff, Penrose, and Hatfield

Business Communication:

Strategies and Skills

Second Edition

Huseman, Lahiff, and Penrose Readings and Applications in Business Communication

Second Edition

Jauch, Coltrin, Bedeian, and

Glueck

The Managerial Experience: Cases, Exercises, and Readings

Fourth Edition

Kuehl and Lambing

Small Business: Planning and

Management

Lee

Introduction to Management Science

Miner

Theories of Organizational Behavior

Miner

Theories of Organizational Structure and Process

Paine and Anderson

Strategic Management

Paine and Naumes

Organizational Strategy and Policy: Text and Cases

Third Edition

Ray and Eison

Supervision Robinson

International Business Management:

A Guide to Decision Making

Second Edition

Robinson

The Internationalization of Business:

An Introduction

Smith

Management System:

Analyses and Applications

Stone

Understanding Personnel Management

Tombari

Business and Society: Strategies

for the Environment and Public Policy

Varner

Contemporary Business Report Writing

Weekly and Aggarwal

International Business: Operating in

the Global Economy

Zikmund

Business Research Methods



I wrote this book to express three strongly held beliefs about careers and career management. First, career management is a process by which individuals can guide, direct, and influence the course of their careers. The model of career management adopted in this book—an active, problem-solving approach to work and life—specifies how people can collect information, gain insight into themselves and their environment, develop appropriate goals and strategies, and obtain useful feedback regarding their efforts. The career management model is initially examined in Part One of Career Management, but the theme of active involvement in career decisions runs throughout the book.

Second, it is useful to view a career in developmental terms as it evolves throughout a person's life. Different career stages present somewhat unique tasks and issues, ranging from a young adult's preoccupation with choosing an occupation to an older employee's need to prepare for retirement. Despite these differences, the role of career management is fundamentally the same at all stages of career development: to make sound decisions based on insight and to implement the decisions effectively. Part Two of Career Management discusses the stages of career development and emphasizes the role of active career management at each stage.

Third, career management efforts must take into account the intertwining of work and nonwork lives. Work can affect the quality of life in many ways. Extensive job stress can impair one's physical and emotional well-being, and the potential conflict between work and family lives must be understood by everyone who hopes to combine work and family involvements. Although much of Part Three of Career Management is devoted to this issue, the need to consider the

relationship between work and nonwork pursuits is emphasized throughout the book.

This book was written with several audiences in mind. First, it is intended primarily for students (and other individuals) who wish to learn more about career dynamics and how to manage their own careers. Career Management was written to provide an understanding of career development and a framework in which career management can be pursued.

The second audience, human resource specialists, can also profit from the material in *Career Management*. It is impossible to develop effective career management programs in organizations without a deep appreciation of the kinds of decisions and dilemmas individuals face in their careers. Third, this book was written for my peers, researchers in career development and career management. I hope it helps pull together recent research and theory on careers and stimulates much-needed additional research in this area.

Career Management was designed as a primary or supplementary text for undergraduate and graduate courses in careers, personnel/human resource management, and organizational behavior. To meet these students' needs; the book contains the following:

A balance of theory and application. The material in Career Management is theory- and research-based because students must appreciate the concepts that underlie career management principles and techniques. In addition, nearly every chapter offers pragmatic applications of the concepts. It is hoped that students will emerge with a framework and a set of guidelines that can serve as a career management "map" for years to come.

Mixture of individual and organizational actions. Although career management is viewed as an individual problem-solving and decision-making process, work organizations can do much to stimulate it effectively. Therefore, most chapters include actions or programs organizations can provide to promote employee career management; Chapter 12 is devoted exclusively to career management systems in organizations. This information should be useful to human resource specialists in organizations as well as students and employees assessing employers' or prospective employers' support of career management. Moreover, an understanding of the organization's role in career management can help individuals become more effective supervisors at some point in their career.

Learning exercises to help readers practice career management skills. The exercises provide an opportunity for the reader to engage in career exploration, career goal setting, and career strategy development, key ingredients in the career management process. Although the conceptual material can be grasped independently of the learning exercises, it is recommended that the experiential learning derived from the exercises be incorporated into the course.

Instructors may consider two issues regarding use of the learning exercises. First is the question of timing. Learning exercises I through IV are introduced in Chapter 3. It is suggested that students read Chapter 3 in its entirety before beginning these exercises. Learning exercises V and VI are introduced in Chapter 4, and exercises VII and VIII, in Chapter 6. Again, it is suggested that the relevant chapters be read before the exercises are begun.

Second is the issue of where readers should enter their responses to the learning exercises. Although there is space for responses on most of the learning exercise sheets, some readers (and instructors) may find it insufficient. One reviewer of Career Management suggested that readers write all of their responses to the exercises in a separate career management notebook. This suggestion has great merit because it not only eliminates space constraints but enables readers to add more material to each exercise later after reading subsequent chapters or reflecting further on a topic.

A number of people have provided stimulation, advice, and/or support and have directly or indirectly contributed to this book. My initial interest in careers can be traced to Abraham K. Korman's significant research on the self-concept and his enthusiastic supervision of my doctoral research. Now, more than 15 years later, I am still impressed by his ability to identify the important issues that link human beings to the world of work.

I am also indebted to the many other scholars whose research has influenced my own thinking about careers and whose works are cited extensively in this book. I hope my interpretation of others' research does justice to their contributions.

My early thinking about the career management process was aided immeasurably by Thomas Sugalski, one of my former doctoral students at Stevens Institute of Technology. My supervision of his dissertation forced both of us to clarify our thoughts as we attempted to develop and test a model of individual career management.

I would also like to thank my students at Drexel University for their enthusiasm in discussing their views of career management and their willingness to share many personal career experiences. My colleagues in the Department of Management and Organizational Sciences at Drexel have been very supportive of my efforts; two of them, Saroj Parasuraman and Wayne M. Wormley, provided critical and constructive reviews of selected chapters.

I also thank Arthur G. Bedeian of Lousiana State University for his continual encouragement in the preparation of this book and Joan Resler, Jan Doty, Doris Milligan, Teresa Chartos, and Carolyn Hirschman of The Dryden Press for their assistance through the various publishing stages. Three colleagues—Sam Gould of the University of Dayton, Samuel Rabinowitz of Rutgers University, and James S. Russell of the University of Oregon—went beyond the call of duty in providing thoroughly professional, constructive, detailed, and timely reviews of each chapter of this book. I am extremely grateful for their expertise, care, and time.

On a more personal level, I am forever grateful for the love, guidance, and

support of my parents, Majorie and Sam, whose influence extends far beyond this book. Finally, I wish to dedicate this book to my wife, Adele, and my daughters, Joanne and Michele, whose presence and love have enriched my life and nourished my career.

C O N T E N T S



■ PART ONE The Career Management Process: Theory and Application 1	CHAPTER 1 Introduction to the Study of Careers	3
	Definition of Career Concepts The Meaning of a Career Career Management Career Development The Need to Understand Career Dynamics The Individual Perspective The Organizational Perspective	5 5 7 9 9 9
	Summary of the Contemporary Workscene	13
	Organization of the Book	14
	Summary	14
	Discussion Questions	15
	CHAPTER 2 A Model of Career Management	17
	An Overview of the Career Management Model Theory and Research on the Career	18
	Management Process	20
	Career Exploration	21
	Awareness	23
	Career Goal	24

Career Strategy	25
Career Appraisal	28
Career Management as on Ongoing Process	30
Indicators of Effective Career Management	31
The Careers of Mike Terry	
and Joe Francis	33
Mike Terry	33
Joe Francis	34
Analysis of Terry and Francis	36
Summary	39
Discussion Questions	39
2.000.000.000	
CHAPTER 3	
Applications of a Career Management	
Model: A Guide to Career Exploration	41
A Note to the Reader on	
Learning Exercises	41
Types of Career Exploration	42
Self-Exploration	42
Techniques for Effective	
Self-Exploration	45
Environmental Exploration	48
Overcoming Obstacles to Career Exploration:	
A Set of Guidelines	52
Incomplete Exploration	52
Coerced Exploration	53
Random and Diffuse Exploration	53
Ineffective Forms of Career Exploration	53
Defensive Self-Exploration	54
Exclusion of Nonwork Considerations	54
Self and Environmental Exploration: A	
Reciprocal Relationship	54
Summary	55
Discussion Questions	56
CHAPTER 4	
Carried Conference Single Statement (St.)	
Applications of a Career Management	-
Model: Goals, Strategies, and Appraisal	57
Career Goal Setting	57
Components of Career Goals	58
Steps in Career Goal Setting	58
Overcoming Obstacles to Goal Setting: A Set of Guidelines	62
Career Strategies	66

Contents

	Guidelines for the Development of Career	
	Strategies	67
	Career Appraisal	69
	Types and Sources of Information Derived from	
	Career Appraisal	70
	Guidelines for Effective Career Appraisal	71
	Career Management: A Blend of Formal and	
	Informal Activities	73
	Summary	74
	Discussion Questions	75
■ PART TWO	CHAPTER 5	
The Stages of	Life/Career Development: An Overview	79
Career	Adult Life Development	80
Development	Erikson's Approach to Life Development	80
77	Levinson's Approach to Life Development	81
	Stages of Career Development	86
	Stage 1: Preparation for Work	86
	Stage 2: Organizational Entry	88
	Stage 3: The Early Career	89
	Stage 4: The Midcareer	89
	Stage 5: The Late Career	90
	Difficulties in Applying a Career Stage Perspective	90
	Summary	91
	Discussion Questions	92
	CHAPTER 6	
	Preparation for Work: Understanding	
	Occupational Choices	93
	Theories of Occupational Choice	94
	Occupational Choice as a Matching Process	94
	Occupational Choice as a Developmental Process	96
	Occupational Choice as a Decision-Making Task	98
	Social and Cultural Influences on Occupational	,,,
	Choice	102
	Occupational Choices of Women	104
	Occupational Choices of American Minorities	108
	Guidelines for Effective Occupational	
	Decision Making	110
	The Development of Self-Awareness	110
	Development of Accurate Occupational	
	Information	111
	Effective Goal Setting	112
	Development of Career Strategies	113
	Summary	115
	Discussion Questions	115

CHAPTER 7	
Organizational Entry	117
Theories of Organizational Choice	119
The Role of Expectations in Organizational	
Entry	121
Development of Unrealistic Expectations	122
Organizational Actions During the Entry	
Process	126
Attraction of Job Candidates	127
Realistic Recruitment	128
Individual Actions During the Entry Process	132
Development of Self-Awareness	132
Identification of Prospective Employers	133
Effective Job Interview Behavior Assessing Organizations	133 135
Choosing Organizations	137
Summary	137
Discussion Questions	138
	200
CHAPTER 8	
The Early Career:	
Establishment and Achievement	139
The Establishment Period	140
Stages of Organizational Socialization	141
Mutual Acceptance and the Psychological	
Contract	145
Continuing Tasks	145
Floundering: Learning through Experience	146
Organizational Actions During Establishment	148
Effective Recruitment	148
Effective Orientation Programs	149
Early Job Challenge	149
Frequent and Constructive Feedback The First Supervisor: A Critical Resource	151 151
Encouragement of Mentor Relationships	151
Individual Actions During Establishment	154
Career Exploration	154
Influence the Environment	154
The Achievement Period	155
Organizational Actions During Achievement	157
Provide Sufficient Challenge and Responsibility	157
Performance Appraisal and Feedback	157
Construction of Realistic and Flexible Career	207
Paths	158

Contents

Stimulate Career Exploration	158
Help Formulate a Career Management Plan	
Individual Actions During Achievement	
Performance and Responsibility on the Current	
Job	160
Set Realistic Goals	161
Mobility Paths	161
Attaining Sponsorship	162
A Word of Caution	162
The Early Career: A Question of Timing	162
Summary	163
Discussion Questions	164
CHAPTER 9	
Middle and Late Career Issues	165
The Middle Career Years	166
Confronting the Midlife Transition	166
Remaining Productive: Growth, Maintenance, or	
Stagnation?	167
Midcareer Change	171
Organizational Actions During Midcareer	173
Help Employees Understand Midcareer	
Experiences	173
Provide Expanded and Flexible Mobility	
Opportunities	174
Utilization of the Current Job	175
Encourage and Teach Mentoring Skills	175
Training and Continuing Education	176
Broaden the Reward System	176
Individual Actions During Midcareer	177
The Late Career	178
Productivity	179
Preparation for Retirement	180
Organizational and Individual Actions During	100
Late Career	182
Understanding Older Employees	182
Performance Standards and Feedback	182
Education and Job Restructuring	182
Development and Enforcement of	183
Nondiscrimination Policies Development of Retirement Planning Programs	183
Establishment of Flexible Work Patterns	184
Individual Actions	184
Summary	185
Discussion Questions	180

xvi Contents

■ PART	CHAPTER 10	
THREE	Job Stress	189
Integration of Work,	Job Stress: An Overview	190
Nonwork,	Sources and Consequences of Stress	191
and	Type A Behavior as a Source of Stress	194
Organizational	Career Transitions as a Source of Stress	197
Needs	Employment Bias as a Source of Stress	198
187	Burnout	201
	Coping, Social Support, and Stress	202
	Organizational Actions	206
	Summary Diameters The Consol the Street I	208
	Discussion: The Case of the Stressed Saleswoman	209
	Discussion Questions	210
	Discussion Questions	210
	CHAPTER 11	
	The Intersection of Work and Family	
	Roles: Implications for Career	
	Management	211
	A Model of Work-Family Conflict	212
	Work-Family Conflict and the Career Life Cycle	215
	The Two-Career Couple	217
	Sources of Stress	218
	Quality of Life Among Two-Career Couples	221
	Social Support	221
	Coping with Two-Career Issues	222
	Flexibility	224
	Organizational Responses to Work-Family Issues	225
	Accurate Information	225
	Flexibility	225
	Support Services	227
	Career Management and the Quality of Life	228
	Summary	231
	Discussion Questions	231
	CHAPTER 12	
	Career Management Systems in	
	Organizations	233
	An Overview of Career Management	
	Practices in Organizations	234
	Anticipatory Socialization	234
	Realistic Recruitment	235

Employee Orientation Programs

236

Contents			xvii
	Mentoring Programs		238
	Performance Feedback and Coaching		239
	Comprehensive Career Management		240
	Work-Family Interface Programs		241
	Late-Career Programs		242
	Outplacement Programs		243
	Preretirement Programs	-	244
	Integration of Career Management with		
	Human Resource Systems		245
	Illustration of a Career-Oriented Human		
	Resource System		248
	Summary		250
	Discussion Questions		250
	Epilogue		253
	Learning Exercises		255

285

304

Bibliography

Index